2600 Fresno Street

Clty of Fresno Fresno, CA 93721

www.fresno.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID#15-789 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

File created: 8/31/2015 In control: City Council

On agenda: 9/24/2015 Final action: 9/24/2015

Title: Approve Amendment to the Agreement with Partners in Control, Inc., to include the addition of cyber

and professional liability insurance requirements for update of the City of Fresno’s Northeast Surface
Water Treatment Facility Vijeo CitectSCADA and Modicon Unity Pro PLC Software system (Citywide).

Sponsors: Department of Public Utilities
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment to Contract.pdf
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
9/24/2015 1 City Council approved Pass

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

September 24, 2015

FROM: THOMAS C. ESQUEDA, Director
Department of Public Utilities

THROUGH: BUD TICKEL, Water Systems Manager
Department of Public Utilities - Water Division

BY: CHRISTOPHER CARROLL, Water System Supervisor
Department of Public Utilities - Water Division

SUBJECT

Approve Amendment to the Agreement with Partners in Control, Inc., to include the addition of cyber
and professional liability insurance requirements for update of the City of Fresno’s Northeast Surface
Water Treatment Facility Vijeo CitectSCADA and Modicon Unity Pro PLC Software system (Citywide).

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that Council approve Amendment to the Agreement with Partners in Control, Inc.
to include the addition of cyber and professional liability insurance requirements for update of the City
of Fresno’s Northeast Surface Water Treatment Facility Vijeo CitectSCADA and Modicon Unity Pro
PLC Software system, and authorize the Director of Public Utilities, or designee, to execute the
Amendment on behalf of the City of Fresno.

City of Fresno Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID#15-789, Version: 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Amendment to the Agreement with Partners in Control, Inc. (Contractor), amends the original
Agreement to include the addition of cyber and professional liability insurance requirements for
necessary updates to the City of Fresno’s (City’s) Vijeo CitectSCADA and Modicon Unity Pro PLC
Software system for the City’s Northeast Surface Water Treatment Facility (NESWTF). Council
approval of this Amendment will memorialize these requirements without increase to the original
Agreement budget.

BACKGROUND

On June 25, 2015, and upon Council approval, the City entered into an agreement for installation and
integration of an updated SCADA system software program for the City’s NESWTF. The original
Agreement was approved for a total fee of $1,204,814, and included standard vendor insurance
requirements. Thereafter, the City and the Contractor agreed to update the insurance requirements
by providing additional necessary and beneficial coverages specific to cyber system installations. The
City and the Contractor now request Council approval of this Amendment.

This Amendment has been approved as to form by the City Attorney’s Office.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

Adoption of this Amendment is not a “project” pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local preference was not implemented because this is not a competitive bid award.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no impact to the General Fund. This Amendment will not increase the cost of the Agreement
and the funds for this project were included in the Water Division’s FY2015 Capital Improvement
Program budget within the Water Enterprise Fund (40101). Funding for the project was included in

the water rate model used to create the five-year utility rate plan and subsequently adopted by City
Council on February 26, 2015.

Attachment:
Amendment to Contract

City of Fresno Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/1/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

